
-------·-·----t-------------1-'-- 
13 DEC 2023 

ams «n 3.,237€ 
:ffi¥ c!1T chlll~C'lll 

Office of the Commissioner 
~ ~I .wfrc;r .3-l~Jlc'.;liillc:, Jil<;!tf>IC'lll 

Central GST, Appeals Ahmedabad Commissionerate 
,;n"IQftt) ~, m a:Tm, .3-lJ-iillc.lltJ, .3-l~Jlc'.;liillc'.;-380015 

GST Bhavan, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad-380015 
Phone: 079-26305065 - Fax: 079-26305136 

E-Mail : commrappll-cexamd@nic.in 
Website : www.cgstappealahmedabad.gov.in 

By SPEED POST 
DIN:- 2023 1264SW000055755C 
(r) plgc tie/ File No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 [s p 
(a) 3rf}en arfeu eiosite feaia / AHM-EXCUS-002-APP- 153 to 155/23-24 and 

Order-In -Appeal and date 21.11.2023 

() Lffl«rfc'rTTTTTf<TT/ sfl sit-ieie Gl, errgaa (erffet) 
Passed By Shri Gyan Chand Jain, Commissioner (Appeals) 

('cf) on&l pa? afl feaiq 
04.12.2023 Date of Issue 

Arising- out of Order- In-Original No. 42/AC/Refund/2022-23, 

(e) 
44/AC/Refund/2022-23 & 43/AC/Refund/2022-23/AM all dated 10.1.2023 
passed by The The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Division-IV, Ahmedabad 
North 

Ji en c.1 cfj af cpl -;:,m JfR "QcTT / Zydus Lifescience Ltd. 

(a) 
Name and Address of the 

Plot No. IA, 1 & 2, Pharmaceutical SEZSarkhej- 

Appellant 
Bavla NH-SA, Metoda Ahmedabad - 382213 

al£ ufRt sew srflM-smear et sridls srqwa aar d at as ss smear a fa atfRaf f aan@ q 4r 
3ITTlW ,it- 3fCITTf 3NclT ~~ ~ ~ cfi'{ ~ t, ~ Pli ~ 3lR~T t ~ W ~ t1 
Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal or revision application, 
as the one may be against such order, to the appropriate authority in the following way. 

Revision application to Government of India: 

(1) a+flu suia spa srff@tu+, 1994 ft sty sraa ft= aar@ qu wit a are if qala urea al 
sq-nu a N44 yd+ a ja+fa 4a{err sraa srfr +fa, ma nus, f@a +iart@, <usr+a ferry, 
haft +ifsre, sfrat {ts rat, iwa 1f, as fRfl: 110001 #it 4it on+ft tfeg :­ 

A revision application lies to the Under Secretary, to the Govt. of India, Revision 
Application Unit Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, 4h Floor, Jeevan Deep 
Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi- 110 001 under Section 35EE of the CEA 1944 
in respect of the following case, governed by.first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section- 
35 ibid :­ 

(+) afe 4t atfrr a 44a if sra ift sftas art faft roe1sit 1 rq a1eat if qr frefl 
~O:Sl•II<- ~ ~ 'l-10:Sl•II<- ~ ~ ~ "!Tcf g"Q: +l"f<t if, lJT ~ 'l-1°:Si•II<- lJT ~ if '91%: ~ ~ cfil{l.sll~ 4" 
at fa+ft rser+s s at we 4r fart &lus gs z 

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occur in transit from a factory to a 
warehouse or to another factory o ,~.......,""- ehouse to another during the course of 
processing of the goods in a w orage whether in a factory or in a 
warehouse. 



e 

(a) wa a ates fteft ug rt at if f7affaa a ye ut mer farf,for if ayitt ate are my ya a<ma ten as fRae 3 ma if sit mea # ates fteft rg n aer it faff)a 3, 
In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory 

outside India of on excisable material used in the manufacture of the goods which are 
exported to any country or territory outside India. 

In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepal or Bhutan, without payment of duty. 

('f) aifinr """"' ,j;t """"' '?!<"Ii it '(!'loB it n'ns ail- -'/ft itfuc 'lR ,j;t 'T{ ~ site it,1- '00T oj} s 
r<I ua fray a qarf@ta ang, arflo a are ifRar it +pa us at aa it far srffair (i 2) 199g up) 
109 a1u tr ftg mu =l 

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final 
products under the provisions of this Act or the Rules made there under and such order 
is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals) on or after, the date appointed under Sec.109 of the finance (No.2) Act, 1998, 

I 2 J il,,m- ""1Ra" '?!<"Ii (rfter) frnaef), 200 l fa 9 it 3hr,fu- R f.l f<fu lITT" !imrr 1,1( -8 i! <it 
l!fu<i! i!, itliicr anit,r it imt anit,r itliicr ~ it <ft.r >mr it ,ft a <Ij_<,-anit,r lf"f anfua- anit,r ..t <it-<it l!fu<i! 
err sfra snaas ftrt spent if@u] sa «r ear s at +st sftf } sfa+fa rt 35- if fruff+ 3, 
'TTcfl,=r ~·~ ~ ffi[f itam:-6 'i:fTTTTi=r cR)- >ITTt 'l=ft ~ ~I 

The above application shall be made in duplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified 
under Rule, 9 of Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the date on 
which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be 
accompanied by two copies each of the OIO and Order-In-Appeal. It should also be 
accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan evidencing payment of prescribed fee as 
prescribed under Section 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account. 

(3) fffiR.r ~ it m>r ~ ~ "1i'f 1(9> 'ITTf ffl 'IT ;mil" '"1f ~ ffl 200 I - 'ITT[ '(!'loB o/;t 
·mg ail sret ie-soar tua re at star it it 1000/- ft #le par 47 ,y,yr, 

The revision application shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.200/- where the 
amount involved is Rupees One Lac or less and Rs. 1,000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac. 

fr area, a+eflt sere+t stet uai at a# arflfla eaputfhaeur f arp,A 
Appeal to Custom, Excise, & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal. 

(1) aflr sere stet srfftar, 1944 4it trt 35-41/35-s aiaf, 
under Section 35B/ 35E of CEA, 1944 an appeal lies to :­ 

(21 au,foi "'"' , rt .;ii, i! 'RITT( """"' it """'1- ..t •rltr, aMleit it anm i! mr '?!<"Ii, i1,,m- """"' 

'?!<"Ii lf"f ~ 3f<fl,!nr ~ (/mu) a/'t '<Rm Ml-, 'ml'!if, """"""" i! 2°, lfli'fT, ~ 'lfcR", 3fITTcrr, R,urvn•R; 3J Q'i ~ 1 <ii ,~ -3 8 o 0041 

To the west regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal 
(CESTAT) at 2°

0
floor, Bahumali Bhawan, Asarwa., Gfrdhar Nagar, Ahmedabad: 380004. 

In case of appeals other than as mentioned above para. 

he appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 
cribed under Rule 6 of Central Excise(Appeal) Rules, 200 I and shall be 
anied against ( one which at! east should be accompanied by a fee ofRs. J, 000 /­ 
00 /- and Rs. IO, 000 /- where amount of duty / penalty / demand / refund is 
ac, 5 Lac to 50 Lac and above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank 
favour of Asstt. Regis tar of a branch of any nominate public sector bank of the J 

2 



place where the bench of any nominate public sector bank of the place where the bench 
of the Tribunal is situated. 

(3) m ~ 3lR!<r if cfi{ ~ 3lR!<TT <fiT WlR1<r WcTT ~ m ~ ~ 31Rl<r ~ ~ i€rn cfiT ~ ~ 
<PT~~~~~ cri~ ~ ~ ~ m fcli ram qt!- efiPf ~ m ~ Rl1; ~mfi:?.Tfit ~ ~ 
c?J- ~ ~ ~ ~ tf{cfiR c?J- ~ ~ mT \lffiTT t I 

In case of the order covers a number of order-in-Original, fee for each 0.1.0. 
should be paid in the aforesaid manner notwithstanding the fact that the one appeal to 
the Appellant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case may be, 
is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lacs fee of Rs. I 00/- for each. 

(4) rate tea srftfrr+ 1970 rat iiifa 4k srqqft -1 a sjaia fruff?a fag arqur< et smrae 
<J"T ~3{R!(f <J"~~ Rffl mfaw ~ 3fR!(f if B" ~ # ~ 'SITTPR ~ 6, 50 ~ cfiT r<j I <JI~ <J ~ ~ 
ri slat arfe@ I 

One copy of application or 0.1.0. as the case may be, and the order of the 
adjournment authority shall a court fee stamp of Rs.6.50 paise as prescribed under 
scheduled-I item of the court fee Act, 1975 as amended. 

(5) sT sits ~ ~ c?t- ~ m cITTr mi:rr # am: m i,rr;=r ~ m-r \lffiTT t ~ "ITTlTT" 
stoa, arftt syreo ·tea tua ara srftflet -turf@or (aifs fr) fret+r, 1982 if ftfea di 
Attention in invited to the rules covering these and other related matter contended in 
the Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982. 

(6) +fir tv+, aria sure stet ua an+x srflflt ututf&rot (fr+see ) a #ft spftit a ++ra ii 
c\icfolll-li•I (Demand) ~ ~ (Penalty) cfiT 10% ~ "Gfm ~~ti~'·~~ "Gfm 10 
~~ti (Section 35 F of the Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of 
the Finance Act, 1994) 

~ ~ ~ 3TI"{ ~ ~ 3lcflTcf , !<~ ~ ~ # +TTlf (Duty Demanded) I 

(1) is (Section) 11D a asa fRuff?ta <uf@t; 
(2) fort tea @+re afee 4it «nf@re; 
(3) @ade »fee fut # frur 6 a aea ea <aft 

as pf srrr'ifa srfter' # vet f or+T 4fit au+art #y srftr' atfaer at a fr qf arf at fen 

For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, 10% of the Duty & Penalty confirmed 
by the Appellate Commissioner would have to be pre-deposited, provided that the pre­ 
deposit amount shall not exceed Rs.10 Crores. It may be noted that the pre-deposit is a 
mandatory condition for filing appeal before CESTAT. (Section 35 C (2A) and 35 F of the 
Central Excise Act, 1944, Section 83 & Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994). 

Under Central Excise and Service Tax, "Duty demanded" shall include: 

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D; 
(ii) amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken; 
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules. 

(6) (i) s smear a fa spftor #fr+er a a+er st gpoa srqar ta er ave faatfea gt at wit f#g JU 
~ ~ 10% ~ -en: 3TI"{ ~ ~ ~ fcl 41 ~q ~ c1q ~ ~ 10% 'T@R 1n: # -;;JT ~ ti 

In view of above, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal on 
payment of 10% of the duty deman "~1't1'+>-.:::_ r duty and penalty are in dispute, 
or penalty, where penalty alone is i 



\.J 
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

ORDER IN APPEAL 

M/s. Zydus Lifesciences Ltd (formerly known as Cadila Healthcare Ltd),Plot No. lA, 

1 & 2 Pharmaceutical SEZ, Sarkhej-Bavla NH-8A, Metoda,Ahmedabad-382213 
(hereinafter referred to as 'the appellant') have filed the present appeal against 
following Order-in-Originals (referred in short as 'impugned order') passed by the 
Assistant Commissioner, Central GST, Division-IV, Ahmedabad North (hereinafter 
referred to as 'the adjudicating authority) . 

. Table-A 

Sr. Appeal No. Original OIO OIO No and Date Period of Refund 
No. and Date Dispute Amount 

Involved 
01 GAPPL/COM/ST SD-02/Ref­ 42/AC/Refund/2022­ February, Rs.17,41,223/­ 

P/2224/2023 164//NT/2013-14 2023 dated 10.01.2023 2012 to 
dated 15.01.2014 Referred to as June, 2012 

Impugned Order -1 
02 GAPPL/COM/ST SD-02/Ref- 44/AC/Refund/2022­ August, Rs.1,07,01,551/­ 

P/2225/2023 165//NT/2013-14 2023 dated 10 01.2023 2012 to 
dated 16.01.2014 Referred to as April, 2013 

Jg 
Impugned Order -2 

03 GAPPL/COM/ST SD-02/Ref­ 43/AC/Refund/ 2022­ August, Rs.7,04,185/­ 
P/2226/2023 163//NT/2013-14 2023 dated 10.01.2023 2012 to 

dated 15.01.2014 Referred to as September, 
Impugned Order -3 2012 

2. The facts of the case, in. brief, are that the appellant is engaged in the 
manufacture and export of "Pharmaceutical Products" falling under Chapter 30 of the 

Central Excise Tariff Act, 1985. They were also clearing the said goods for export. During 

the disputed period they procured several taxable services for development of their SEZ 

Unit and for commencing the production of finished goods. Thereafter, in terms of 
Notification No. 17/2011-ST dated 01.03.2011 and Notification No. 40/2012-ST dated 

20.06.2012, the appellant filed three refund claims listed above, seeking refund of service 
tax paid in respect of the service tax paid on taxable services received in SEZ. On scrutiny 
of the said claim, department raised a query memo communicating following 
discrepancies; 

a. The manufacturing activity was not started by the appellant and therefore, refund 
is not permitted under Notification No. 17/2011-ST dated 01.03.2011; 

b. The Appellant had similar unit in DTA and it was not conclusively proved that the 
said services were utilized only for SEZ operations; 

c. The .declaration in terms of Para 3 (f) of Notification was not submitted stating. 
that services were actually used for authorized operation in SEZ unit; 

d. The Approval List of taxable services submitted by the appellant was issued by 
KASEZ under erstwhile Notification No.09/2009-ST dated 03.03.2009 which 
cannot be considered as valid document required under Notification No. 
17/2011-ST dated 01:03.2011; 

e. The appellant had DTA operations the services falling under 
explanation (iii) to para 2(a) of Notifi -ST cannot be considered 
as 'wholly consumed' and entitled fo 



= 
F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

f. The Appellant had obtained registration on 13.07.2012 however the refund claim 

was filed for period prior to 13.7.2012, hence cannot be considered. 

2.1 The Appellant vide letter dated 14.6.2013 submitted their response, stating that 

a. Several activities are required prior to commencing production in SEZ Unit such 
as purchase of plots, installation of. machineries etc so that the Unit can be made 
functional and Notification No. 17/2011-ST dated 01.03.2011 nowhere restricts 
the refund claim of service tax paid on any taxable services received by SEZ 

during its building stage; 

b. Para-7 of Circular No. 142/11/2011-ST dated 18.05.2011, clarifies that on services 
which are utilized for authorized operations, exemption can be availed through. 

refund; 

c. Research and development activities had started prior to manufacturing 
. . 

activities for which Letter of Approval was issued by Joint Development 
Commissioner, Kandla SEZ on 25.04.201.2. The said services were clearly in the 

ambit of authorized operations; 

cl. The Appellant had availed services of product development and the invoices 
were raised under category of 'scientific and technical consultancy service' from 

M/s Xylopia and Clintha Research Ltd. These services-were used for authorized 
operations in SEZ unit, thus, irrespective, whether manufacturing operations 
were commenced or not, they would be eligible for refund of service tax paid by 

them; 

/ 

e. In the present case, there has been no sharing of services by SEZ and DTA Unit 
and thus, provisions under Para 2(d) of Notification shall not be applicable. 

Further, there was no export turnover as services were used exclusively for 

authorized operations in SEZ, thus, refund was admissible. 

f. The intention of Legislature was to grant refund of service tax paid on services 
availed by SEZ Unit for its authorized operations, which is further clarified vicle 

Board Circular dated 18.05.2011; and 

g. The Refund Claim is as per procedure prescribed in Notification as they had 

applied for service tax registration before filing of refund claim, which can be 

considered as fulfilment of conditions specified in Notification, 

2.2 The refund claims filed by the appellant were originally rejected by the 
Adjudicating Authority vide impugned Order-in-Originals listed at column-3 of Table-A 

above, on the grounds that; 

> The Appellant had not obtained list of taxable services duly approved by 
Approval Committee, thus, the condition of the Notification has not been 

fulfilled; 
> Appellant had accepted that they have a OTA Unit and thus, the services were 

not wholly consumed within SEZ U fact shared by both the 
Units. There was nothing on recorc per{lat services were not shared 

withDTAUnit; i ;. 
% &5 

o' Ye» 
: Xe 

o # '© 



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

> Proper accounts of receipt of specified services has not been maintained by 
the appellant, hence, there is no evidence to support that books of accounts 
of SEZ and DTA have been maintained separately; 

> Manufacturing activities were not commenced till the date of filing refund 
claim, and research and development activities cannot be treated as 
manufacturing operations; 

► Refund claims have been filed under the category of Business Auxiliary 
Services, Technical Testing and Technical Consultancy, and hence, these 
services are not directly connected with the authorized operations. 

2.3 Aggrieved by afore listed OIOs, the Appellant preferred appeals and 
Commissioner (Appeal) vide Order-in-Appeal No. AHM-SCTAX-000-APP-165 & 166 -14­ 
15 dated 27.11.2014 & Order-in-Appeal No. AHM-SCTAX-000-APP-167-14-15 dated 
01.12.2014, rejected the appeals filed by the appellant and upheld the Order-in-Original 
on following observations: 

a) Substantial benefit of Refund Claim cannot be denied for non-following of 
procedural requirements and mere change in Notification cannot be aground for 
rejecting the claim; 

b) Input services used in connection with the initial setting up would be considered 

as used in connection with authorized operation, as held by Hon'ble Tribunal in 

the case of Zydus Tech. Ltd. Vide Order No. A/1570/WZB/AHD/2012 dated 
03.09.2012; 

c) On the point of Refund claims being filed under the category of Business Auxiliary 
Services, Technical Testing and Technical Consultancy, the Appellate Authority 
observed that for pharmaceutical products, such input services are a necessary 
ingredient, thus, refund cannot be rejected on this ground; 

d) Regarding the fact of service not wholly consumed Within SEZ, the Appellate 

Authority upheld the observation of Ld. Adjudicating Authority that the 

Appellants had failed to prove the fact regarding receipt and use of services in the 

books of account of SEZ Unit as there is no evidence to ascertain whether the 
services were exclusively used/consumed and received in SEZ Unit or whether 
they were shared with DTA Unit. 

2.4 Aggrieved by the above Order-in-Appeal, the Appellant preferred an appeal 
before Hon'ble CESTAT, Ahmedabad and Tribunal vide Final Order No. A/11182­ 
11184/2022 dated 04.08.2022 remanded the matters to the Adjudicating Authority for 
the purpose of verifying all the documents and there after passing a fresh order. The 

matter was therefore remanded with the sole purpose to examine whether the services 
for which refund was filed were exclusively used in their SEZ unit and no part of the 

service was shared with DTA unit and also the invoices of the service provider were 
issued to the SEZ unit. 

3. The Adjudicating Authority vide impugned orders (listed at column-4 of the 
Table-A above) observed that the appellant had submitted all the invoices in the name 
of SEZ Unit and submitted A-2 Form, thus, complying with Para 2 (d) of Notification. He, 
however, rejected the refund claim solely on e Appellant had failed to 
produce any evidence to prove the recei -tise ices in the authorized 
operation of SEZ unit; that the services wer the SEZ Unit and were 

4 



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 
\_I 

accounted for in the books of account of SEZ Unit, in terms of Notification No. 17/2011­ 

ST dated 01.03.2011 and Sr. No. 2 (iii) of Circular No. 142/11/2011-ST dated 18.05.2011. 

He placed reliance on decisions passed in the case of M/s Krishi Upaj Samiti- 2022 (58) 

GSTL 129(S.C.); Dilip Kumar &€Co.-2018 (361) £LT577(S.C) and Areva T & D India Ltd.­ 

2019(28) GSTL 570 (Mad.). 

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order passed by the adjudicating authority, 

the appellant preferred the present appeal on the grounds elaborated below:- . 

> The Adjudicating Authority in the Impugned Order has failed to appreciate that 
the that the Appellant had produced all the invoices in the name of SEZ Unit and 
submitted A-2 Form, thus, complying with Para 2 (cl) of Notification. They also in 
their written submissions, stated that the services were exclusively used by the 
SEZ Unit, in support of which they had also submitted the CA Certificate dated 

0i.01.2013, which have not been considered by the Adjudicating Authority. No 
independent reasons are accorded in the Impugned Order for rejecting the 

Refund Claim. They placed reliance on following case laws:­ 
o Cyril Lasardo (Dead) V /s Juliana Maria Lasarado 2004 (7) SCC 431 
o Shukla & Brothers - 2010 (254) ELT 6 (SC)=2011 (22) STR 105 (SC) 
o Bidhannagar (Salt Lake) Welfare Association -2007 (6) sec 668 

> The Impugned Order proceeds on an erroneous premise that the present refund 
claim falls under Para 2 (cl) of Notification No. 17/2011-ST dated 01.03.2011, 
whereas, the said Para is applicable in cases where the services are not wholly 

consumed within SEZ Unit. In the present case, it is an undisputed fact that the 

services are used exclusively in the SEZ Unit and have not been shared with the 
OTA Unit. Thus, the present Refund Claim shall not fall under Para 2 (d) of 

Notification No.17/2011-ST dated 01.03.2011. The Appellant had submitted that 

the services received by the SEZ Unit were never shared with the OTA Unit. All the 
services were exclusively consumed by the SEZ Unit. Further, there was no export 
turnover as services were used exclusively for authorized operations in SEZ, thus, 
refund claim ought to have been allowed. The Notification No. 17/2011-ST dated 
01.03.2011 provides exemption to taxable services received by the Unit of 
Developerof SEZ. Further, vide Circular dated 18.05.2011 it was clarified that 
services which fall outside the definition of 'wholly consumed' services can be 
categorized as those which are used exclusively by the SEZ Unit/Developer for the 

authorized operationsin SEZ. 

> The Notification No.17/2011-ST dated 01.03.2011 does not impose any condition 

for claiming refund of service tax paid on taxable services used by the SEZ Unit. 
However, the Circular dated 18.05.2011 has gone beyond the Notification and has 
imposed additional conditions, particularly the condition stating that the receipt 
and use of such services in the authorized operations should be accounted for in 
the books of accounts of SEZ Unit/Developer. It is a settled law that a Circular 
cannot over-ride the Notification and any condition which is not prescribed in the 
Notification cannot be added by virtue of issuan " by imposing certain 
procedural requirements as Circulars are ad, and is issued in 
exercise of executive powers. They relied upo the case of Jindal 

7 V; o 

,.. 



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

Stainless Ltd. Vs. Union of India, 2017 (051) STR 0130 (Del.); Intercontinental India 
vs. Union of India, 2003 (154) ELT 0037 (Guj), affirmed by the Hon'ble Supreme 
Court in 2008 (226) EL T 16 (SC) wherein it was observed that where the 

Notification does not provide for any condition, such a condition cannot be 
imposed by subsequent circular as it amounts to re-writing the Notification. 

The Appellants had submitted copies of the Invoices along with illustrative entries 
in the Books of Accounts of the Appellants in the SEZ Unit substantiating that the 
services were exclusively used by the SEZ Unit for its authorized operations. All 
the invoices were submitted before Adjudicating Authority and illustrative copies 
of accounting entries made by them were produced before Adjudicating 
Authority. However, the Impugned Order has failed to even take note of the 
same, leave alone giving any finding in that regard. The Impugned Order 
therefore deserves to be quashed and set aside. 

5. Personal hearing in the matter was held on 31.08.2023. Shri Vaibhav Vahia, Sr, 
Manager and Shri Amit Parmar, Manager in the appellant company appeared on behalf 
of the appellant. They reiterated the submissions made in the appeal memorandum and 
handed over the additional written submissions. They submitted that the issue pertains 
to the services which were exclusively consumed by SEZ. Further, there was no export 
turnover as services were used exclusively in authorized operations in SEZ. Thus, refund 

ought to have been allowed. As per direction of the Hon'ble Tribunal the order was 
remanded back to the adjudicating authority. He further submitted that the· matter for 

the subsequent period was decided by the adjudicating authority in their favour. They 
submitted a copy of such order and requested to set-aside the impugned order and 
sanction the refund. 

5.1 Subsequently, due to change in the appellate authority; another personal hearing 
was held with the appellant on 21.11.2023. Shri Rashmikant Shah, General Manager, Shri 
Vaibhav Vahia, Senior Manager and Shri Amit Parmar, Manager appeared on behalf of 
the appellant. They reiterated the contents of the oral and written submissions made 
earlier and requested to allow their appeal. 

6. I have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order passed by 

the adjudicating authority, submissions made in the appeal memorandum, additional 
submissions as well as the submissions made at the time of personal hearing. The issue 
to be decided in the present case is as to whether the service tax refund of 
Rs.17,41,223/-, Rs.1,07,01,551/- & Rs.7,04,185/- rejected in the impugned order, in the 
facts and circumstances of the case, is legal and proper or otherwise? 

The refund pertains to the period February, 2012 to April, 2013. 

6.1 On going through the facts of the case, it is observed that the refund was rejected 
on following grounds:­ 

a) The appellant has a DTA unit and es were not wholly 
consumed within SEZ unit but were shar} DTA units. Thus, the 
condition 2(a) of Notification No. 17/20 l1 was not fulfilled; 



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

b) The appellant failed to prove the receipt and use of specified services in the. 

books of account of their SEZ unit. 

6.2 It is observed that the appellant had submitted invoices raised in the name of the 
SEZ and Form A-2 as prescribed in Para-3(b) of the notification. Copy of Chartered 
Accountant Certificate dated 13.06.2013 declaring that the specified services as 
approved by Committee of SEZ on which exemption/refund is claimed are actually used 

for the· authorized operations in the SEZ. 

6.3 To examine the issue relevant text of Notification No. 17/2011-ST dated 

01.03.2011 is re-produced below; 

Exemption to taxable services received by unit or developer of Special Economic 
Zone-- Notification No. 9/2009-S. T., superseded 

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 93 of the Finance Act, 
1994 (32 of 1994) (hereinafter referred to as the Finance Act) read with sub-section 3 of 
section 95 of Finance (No. 2), Act, 2004 (23 of 2004) and sub-section 3 of section 140 of 
the Finance Act, 2007 (22 of 2007) and in supersession of the notification of the 
Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No. 9/2009­ 
Service Tax, dated the 3rd March, 2009, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, 
Part ff, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide G.SR 146(E), dated the 3rd March, 2009, except as 
respects things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central 
Government; on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do, hereby 
exempts the taxable services specified in clause (105) of section 65 of the Finance Act, 
chargeable to tax under section 66 or section 66A of the Finance Act, received by a Unit 
located in a Special Economic Zone (hereinafter referred to as SEZ) or Developer of SEZ 
for the authorised operations, from the whole of the service tax, education cess and 
secondary and higher education cess leviable thereon. 

2. The exemption contained in this notification shall be subject to the following 
conditions, namely:- 

(a) the exemption shall be provided by way of refund of service tax paid on the specified 
services received for the authorised operations in a SEZ: 

Provided that where the specified services received and used for authorised operations 
are wholly consumed within the SEZ, the provider of such services or the receiver of such 
services on reverse charge basis, as the case may be, has the option not to pay the 
service tax ab initio instead of the Unit or Developer claiming exemption by way of 
refund in terms of this notification. 

Explanation.- For the purposes of this notification, the expression "wholly consumed" 
refer to following taxable services, received by a Developer or Unit of a SEZ, for the 
authorised operations, namely:- 

(i) services listed in clause (i) of sub-rule (1) of rule 3 of the Export of Services Rules, 
2005 in relation to an immovable property situated within the SEZ; or 

(ir) services listed in clause (ir) of sub-rule (1) of rule 3 of the Export of Services Rules, 
2005, as are wholly performed within the SEZ; or 

(iii)services other than those falling under (i) and (ii) eve; ro ·d to a Developer Or 
Unit of SEZ, who does not own or carry on any bus· - e operations in the _, 
SEZ,· . · _ , > , 

€ 

9 



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

(b) for the purpose of claiming exemption, the Developer or Unit of SEZ shall obtain a 
list of taxable services as are required for _the authorised operations approved by the 
Approval Committee (hereinafter referred to as the specified services) of the concerned 
SEZ; 

(c) the Developer or Unit of SEZ who does not own or carry out any business other than 
SEZ operations, shall furnish a declaration to that effect in Form A-1, verified by the 
Specified Officer of the SEZ, in addition to obtaining list under condition (b) above, for 
the purpose of claiming exemption; 

(d) where the specified services received by Unit or Developer, are not wholly 
consumed within SEZ, i.e., shared between authorised operations in SEZ Unit and 
Domestic Tariff Area (DTA) Unit, refund shall be restricted to the extent of the 
ratio of export turnover to the total turnover for the given period to which the 
claim relates, i.e., 

service tax paid Export 
on specified turnover 
services used - 

of SEZ 
for SEZ Unit for 

Maximum Authorised X the period 
refund= Operations 

shared with 
OTA Unit for the 
period 

Total turnover for the period 

Explanation.- For the purposes of condition (d), ­ 

(1) "total turnover" means the sum total of the value of,­ 

(i) all output services and exempted services provided, including the value of services 
exported; 

(ti) all excisable and non-excisable goods cleared, including the value of the goods 
exported; 

(iii)bought out goods sold, 

during the period to which the invoices pertain and the exporter claims the facility of 
refund under this notification. 

(2) "turnover of SEZ Unit" shall mean the sum total of the value of final products and 
output services exported during the period of which the invoices pertain and the 
exporter claims the faolity of refund under this notification; 

(e) any Developer or Unit of SEZ claiming the exemption shall declare that the specified 
services on which exemption and/or refund is claimed to have been actually used for the 
authorised operations; 

(f) the Developer or unit of SEZ claiming the exemption, by way of refund has actually 
paid the amount indicated in the invoice, bill or as the case may be, challan, including 
the service tax payable, to the person liable to pay the said tax or the amount of service 
tax payable under reverse charge, as the case may be, under the provisions of the 
Finance Act; 

(g) no CENVAT credit of service tax paid on the specified services used for the 
authorised operations in a SEZ has been taken u ·edit Rules, 2004, 

(h) exemption or refund of service tax paid other than 'wholly 
consumed' services used for the authorised all not be claimed 
except under this notification; 



ae 

F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

(i) the developer or unit of a SEZ, who intends to avail exemption and or refund 
under this notification, shall maintain proper account of receipt and use of the 
specified services on which exemption is claimed, for authorised operations in the 
SEZ 

6.4 F.rom the facts of the case, it is observed that the refund in the impugned order 

was rejected basically on two grounds; 

(i) that the appellant has not wholly consumed the specified services 
within SEZ unit but have shared these services with their OTA unit also 

and 

(ii) that the appellant ·failed to prove the receipt and use of specified 
services in the·books of account of their SEZ unit. 

6.5 In terms of above notification, the exemption by way of refund of service tax paid 
on the specified services is provided if these services are received for the authorised 

operations in a SEZ and used for authorised operations are wholly consumed within the 
SEZ. Where the specified services received by. Unit or Developer, are not wholly 
consumed within SEZ, i.e., shared between authorised operations in SEZ Unit and 
Domestic Tariff Area (OTA) Unit, refund shall be restricted to the extent of the ratio of 
export turnover to the total turnover for the given period to which the claim relates. In 

the instant case, the appellant has sought refund of specified services claiming that they 
have received and wholly consumed these specified services for the authorised 
operations in their SEZ unit. It is observed that CBEC vide Circular No. 142/11/2011-ST 

elated 18.05.2011 at point no.2 has clarified that 
"All taxable services (under section 66 or section 66A) received by a SEZ Unit/Developer 
for the authorised operations, have been exempted in the first paragraph of notification 
17/2011-S T., subject to conditions. In Paragraph 2, conditions attached to this exemption 

are prescribed 

In terms of paragraph 2(a), refund route is the default option for all who intend to claim 
the exemption granted by the notification in its first paragraph. However, an exception is 
provided in the form of ab initio (upfront) exemption, to the 'wholly consumed' services. 
Services which fall outside the definition of 'wholly consumed' services can be categorized 
as those which are used exclusively by the SEZ Unit/Developer, for the authorised 
operations in SEZ or shared with DTA operations. 

Para 2(d) of the notification is applicable to refund arising from 'shared services' orly, 
Thus exemption to services exclusively used for the authorised operations of SE? 
Unit/Developer, will continue to be available by way of refund, as specified in paragraph 
2(a) itself, subject to other conditions. To claim this refund, Table-A, provided in Form A-2 

may be used 

It is clarified that only such services shall be considered as exclusively used by SEZ 
Unit/Developer, for the authorised operations, as they satisfy the following criteria : 

i) 
Invoice is raised in the name of the SEZ Unit/Developer or in the invoice, it is 
mentioned that the taxable services ar upplledto SEZ Unit/Developer 
for the authorised operations; 

11 



F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

ii) Such services are approved by the 'Unit Approval Committee (UAC)', as 
required for the authorised operations; 

iii) Receipt and use of such services in the authorised operations are accounted 
for in the books of accounts of the SEZ Unit/ Developer." 

6.6 At para-5.4 of the impugned order, it is mentioned that the appellant has 
produced the invoices raised in the name of SEZ unit which has been in compliance to 
the clarification issued by Board vide Circular ~Jo, 142/11/2011-ST. So, I find that the 
criteria prescribed at (i) above is fulfilled. 

6.7 In respect of the criteria (ii), the appellant had submitted the approved list issued 

by Development Commissioner, KASEZ, issued under erstwhile Notification No.09/2009­ 
ST dated 19.06.2010. The then appellate authority on the above criteria gave a finding 
that since the basic condition for service tax refund under both the notification remained 
same refund cannot be rejected on such ground. Further, the appellate authority also 
observed that the appellant has submitted the list of approved services by the 
Development Commissioner, KASEZ, issued under letter No. 

KASEZ/DCO/Pharmez/1l/02/2009-10/38 dated 19.06.2010, which are input services for 
the pharmaceutical products. As the appellant also produced a Chartered Accountant 
Certificate dated 13.06.2013, I find that criteria no. (ii) above, has also been fulfilled. 

6.8 Now, coming to the criteria (iii), regarding the receipt & use of specified services 
in authorised operations and their accounting in the books of accounts of the SEZ Unit/ 
Developer, it is observed by the adjudicating authority that the appellant has not 

provided any documentary evidences to support that they have maintained separate 

books of account for SEZ and DTA unit. The appellant however claim that they have 
submitted illustrative copies of accounting entries made by them before the Adjudicating 
Authority. I find that the appellant has produced the copies of invoices and illustrative 
copies of accounting entries made by them and the C.A. Certificate dated 14.10.2014 
wherein it is certified that the services pertaining to which the refund claim are filed were 
exclusively availed in authorized operation by their SEZ unit only. Since this certificate 
was issued after verification of books of. accounts of the appellant, I find that these 
evidences are sufficient to prove that the receipt and use of specified services were in 
authorized operation and are accounted in the books of account of SEZ unit/ Developer. 

6.9 In view of the above, I find that the appellant is eligible for the exemption by way 
of refund as the conditions prescribed in the notification has been fulfilled. 

7. In view of the above discussion and findings, I set-aside the impugned orders 
rejecting the refund claims filed by the appellant and allow the appeals filed by the 
appellant. 

8. 
rfaaaf a1er @sf fit £ srfl an fryer+t e?la+ a#la it fut sat ? I 

The appeal filed by th pellantst Is disposed off in above terms, 

Cle\­ Z:Jo9 
• (slide sly) 

1Ti (orfto+ ) 



/ F.No. GAPPL/COM/STP/2224,2225 & 2226/2023 

Date: 11.2023 

Attested a 
(RaT Ta<) 
Tufter(srfr+u) 
f1. ft. rat. {1, rauarata 

By RPAD/SPEED POST 

To, 

M/s. Zyclus Lifesciences Ltd 
(formerly known as Cadila Healthcare Ltd), 
Plo"t No. lA, 1 & 2, Pharmaceutical SEZ, 
Sarkhej-Bavla NH-8A, Metoda, 
Ah med abad-382213 

The Assistant Commissioner, 
CGST, Division-IV, 
Ahmedabad North 
Ahmedabad 

Appellant 

Respondent 

1. ~Principal Chief Commissioner, Central GST, Ahmedabad Zone. 
2 The Commissioner, CGST, Ahmedabad North. 
3. The Assistant Commissioner (H.Q. System), CGST, Ahmedabad North. 

(For uploading the OIA) 
4. Guard File. 

13 


